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(c) Security arrangements bave been tightened on all railways. Empty rakes in stabling yards are pad-locked or key-locked besides, sainiks have been po sted to keep
.. atch in stabling y.rds and they have also been deputed to travel in trains.
Guards of trains bave also been instructed to keep an eye on empty comparnnents of the trains in their charge.
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-UIZ. 8hri Bheekha Bhai, Will the Minister of Food IUId Acricu1ture be pleased to state:

(a) whether a shipment of rice bas been received from China under the Sino-Indian Agreement; and

(b) if so, how many more shipments arc to be received and when?

The MiDiater oC Apiculture ( Dr.
P. 8. Deshmukh) ,(a) Yes, Sir.
Two shil':nent s have already been received.

(I» Six more shipments are expected
'" he received in the course of this
~  and the next .

Ulliforms Cor RaUway Conductor
Guard.

·1313. 8hri IUunath, Will the Minister of R.Uw.ys be pleased to state;

Ca) the date on which orders sanctioning uniforms for conductor-guards. on the Central Railway were issued;

(b) whether the orders bave been implemented and uniforms supplied to-
those guards;

Cc) whether uniforms for winter aswell as summer will be supplied; and

Cd) if the answer to part Cb) is in ~
negative, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy MiDiater oC Railw.y.
IUId TrIUIsport (Shrl Shahnawa;.
1Ouua): (a) ~ 1 .

(b) No.

(c) Yes.

(d) Summer uniforms will be sup--
plied for the next summer, as the orders. were issued too late for implementing this year. It was intended to supply' winter uniforms this year but there has. been delay, the reasons for which are' being investigated.

T ...... bhadr. Dam

·IZI", Shrl Krishnachary. Joshi::
Will. the Minister of Irr\ptioD aDel.
Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Tungabhadra Dam will be completed by the end of December 1956 as ICheduled;

(b) whether the Dam Power House-will also be completed by the end of December 1956; and

(e) if not, the reason for the same?"

The Deputy MbUster or Pluming-
(8hrl S. N. Miahra): (a) Yes, Sir;.
except for the hoisting arrsngements for shutters of 13 spans of the spillway.

(b) The power house on the rilht . ~

of the Dam is expected to be commissioned by the end of December, 1956 a ..
scheduled.

(c) Does not arise.

P._ler AmCDitlea

°121S. Shrl D.bhl, Will the Minister of RaUway. be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have undertaken a complete survey of amenities that arc necessary in the ltations on tbr
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Wl!itern, Northern, ~ and Southern Railways; and

(b) if so, when is the survey likely zo be completed?

The Deputy Minister of Railways
.and Transport (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (aJ and (oj. ~. A complete survey of amenities that are necessary at tile stJtions on Western, Northern, North-Eastern and· SOClthern Railways has already been undertaken and completed.

Dairy Development Scheme in Pwrjab

"1216. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will
.{he Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state how far the State of Punjab is going to be be.!1efitted by the Dairy Development Scheme envisaged in the Second Five Y car Plan?

The Minister of Agriculture ( Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh ) : A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha.
4: See Appendix IV, annexure No. 831.

Lac Production

'1217. Shri Bibhuti Mishra : Will lhe Minister of Food and Agriculture
.be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government contemplate any plan to develop lac produc-
"tion in various States especially in Bihar;
.and

(b) if so, the nature of the plan and "the period within which it is to be implemented ?

The Minister of Agriculture ( Or.
P. S. Deshmukh) : (al Yes.

eb) The plan aims at increasing production of lac in the country to 16 lakhs maunds by 1960-61 through establishment "'f brood lac farms, survey of idle host plants and other lac extension work.

Trivandrum Medical College

" IZI&.{ Shri A. Ie. Gopalan:
Shri A. M. Thomas.

Will the Minister of Health be pleased
"to state:

(a) whether any investigation has been. conducted into the working of the Medical College at Trivandrum; and

Cb) if 80, with what results? 1

The Deputy Minister of CShrimati Cbandrasekhar)
The answer is in the affirmative.

Health
Ca)

eb) A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix IV, annexure No. 841 •

Sale of Fruits on Railway Stations

*1219·

,rThakur Jugal Kishore
Sinha:

lBabu Ramaarayan Singh: Shri Deog.m:
Shri Kameth:

Will the Minis'er of Raihou:Y9 be pleased to state the steps that are takeD to enSUIe that the prices of fruifs sold at raiJwav stations are not at e ~ rate than those obtaining in tht' -market?

The Deputy .~ of Railway.
and Transport (Shri Shahnawez Khan) : Local rna, ~ rates for flUits ale ascettajned daily at ceTtain impocant stations and at less frequent intcnaJs at other stations. and rates to be charged at Railway stations ale fixed accOIdirgly.

Frequent inspections and surprise checks are made by officers of the Commercial Department. to ensuye that the rates at stations aH' not unduly higheI 1han those prevailing in the local markets .
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